

NO. 11-23-00204-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH DISTRICT
AT EASTLAND, TEXAS

CITY OF RANGER, A TEXAS MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

Appellant

v.

RANGER AIRFIELD MAINTENANCE FOUNDATION

Appellee

From the 91st Judicial District Court, Eastland County, Texas,
Trial Court Cause No. CV2246534

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Bradford E. Bullock
State Bar No. 00793423
brad@txmunicipallaw.com
Messer & Fort, PLLC
4201 Parmer Lane
Suite C150
Austin, Texas 78727
(512) 930-1317 [phone]
972.668.6414 [fax]

Arturo D. Rodriguez, Jr.
State Bar No. 00791551
art@txmunicipallaw.com
Messer & Fort, PLLC
4201 Parmer Lane
Suite C150
Austin, Texas 78727
(512) 930-1317 [phone]
972.668.6414 [fax]

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL II

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....III

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... IV

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... VI

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT VII

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

REPLY ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES..... 1

 I. Ranger acted in a governmental capacity when it entered the Lease and the Amendment and governmental immunity applies in the first instance..... 1

 A. The Foundation misapplies the elements courts consider when determining the proprietary/governmental dichotomy based upon its well-pleaded facts and the undisputed jurisdictional evidence..... 1

 B. The Foundation’s mandatory/discretionary focus is specious..... 7

 C. The Foundation’s argument regarding the contract’s benefits are not only incorrect, but it rewrites the contract in the process. 8

 D. Ranger acted for the public and the required continued use of the property as a municipal airport reflects that the Amendment does more than “touch upon” a governmental function. 12

 II. Ranger’s immunity is not waived..... 13

 A. The Amendment does not contain essential terms..... 14

 B. The Foundation is not providing a new service to Ranger. 18

 C. The Amendment is not properly executed. 19

 III. The Foundation’s claims should be barred by the Texas Constitution..... 23

 IV. Ranger’s immunity is not waived for contract construction under the UDJA. 24

 V. Ranger’s immunity from attorney’s fees is not waived. 25

 VI. The Foundation’s amended petition is part of the record and if the Court agrees that its original petition does not invoke jurisdiction, its amended petition demonstrates that remand for repleading is futile. 26

PRAYER..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28
 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29
 APPENDIX.....30

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Town of Shady Shores v. Swanson, 590 S.W.3d 544, 550 (Tex. 2019).....17
Amedisys, Inc. v. Kingwood Home Health Care, LLC, 437 S.W.3d 507, 514 (Tex. 2014).....15
Beaumont Indep. Sch. District v. LRG-Loss Recovery Group LLC, No. 09-22-00144-CV, 2023 WL 3521936, at *9 (Tex. App.—Beaumont May 18, 2023, pet. filed) 19, 20
Ben Bolt-Palito Blanco Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Tex. Political Subdivisions Prop./Cas. Joint Self-Ins. Fund24
Butler, 131 S.W.3d 178.....6, 10
Chambers-Liberty Cty. Navigation Dist. v. State, 575 S.W.3d 339, 345 (Tex. 2019)26
City of Austin v. Util. Associates, Inc., 517 S.W.3d 300, 312 (Tex. App.—Austin 2017, pet. denied)25
City of Bonham v. Sw. Sanitation, Inc., 871 S.W.2d 765, 767 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1994, writ denied).....7
City of Elgin v. Reagan, No. 03-06-00504-CV, 2009 WL 483344, at *3 (Tex. App.—Austin Feb. 26, 2009, no pet.) (mem. op.)5, 6
City of League City v. Jimmy Changas, Inc., 670 S.W.3d 494, 497 (Tex. 2023)1
City of Plano v. Homoky, 294 S.W.3d 809, 815 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2009, no pet.)10
City of San Antonio v. Butler, 131 S.W.3d 170, 177–78 (Tex.App.-San Antonio 2004, pet. denied)6
City of Westworth Vill. v. City of White Settlement 10, 11
Clear Creek Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Cotton Commercial USA, Inc., 529 S.W.3d 569, 582 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2017, pet. denied)..... 15, 16, 17
Corsicana Indus. Found., Inc. v. City of Corsicana, No. 10-17-00316-CV, 2024 WL 118969, at *5 (Tex. App.—Waco Jan. 11, 2024, no pet. h.).....21
Davis v. City of Lubbock, No. 07-16-00080-CV, 2018 WL 736344, at *4 (Tex. App.—Amarillo Feb. 6, 2018, no pet. h.) (mem. op.).....4, 5

<i>Ethio Exp. Shuttle Serv., Inc. v. City of Houston</i> , 164 S.W.3d 751, 756 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2005, no pet.)	5, 6
<i>Hale v. City of Bonham</i> , 477 S.W.3d 452, 457 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2015, pet. denied)	13
<i>Heckman v. Williamson Cnty.</i> , 369 S.W.3d 137, 150 (Tex. 2012)	15
<i>Hous. Auth. v. Higginbotham</i> , 143 S.W.2d 79, 83 (Tex. 1940)	21
<i>Id.</i> at 500	2
<i>Jimmy Changas, Inc.</i> , 670 S.W.3d at 499	2, 8
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , No. 02-19-00089-CV, 2019 WL 6334689, at *5 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Nov. 27, 2019, pet. denied)	26
<i>Key v. Comm'rs Court</i> , 727 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1987, no pet.) (per curiam)	22
<i>Mitchell v. City of Dallas</i> , 855 S.W.2d 741, 744 (Tex.App.-Dallas 1993), aff'd, 870 S.W.2d 21 (Tex.1994)	6
<i>Mustang Special Util. Dist. v. Providence Vill.</i> , 392 S.W.3d 311, 316 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2012, no pet.)	25
<i>PHI, Inc. v. Tex. Juvenile Justice Dep't</i> , 593 S.W.3d 296, 303 (Tex. 2019)	17
<i>Potcinske v. McDonald Prop. Investments, Ltd.</i> , 245 S.W.3d 526, 530 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2007, no pet.)	8
<i>Smith v. City of League City</i> , 338 S.W.3d 114, 128 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2011, no pet.)	5
<i>Swanson</i> , 590 S.W.3d at 550	23
<i>Tex. A & M Univ. Sys. v. Koseoglu</i> , 233 S.W.3d 835, 837 (Tex. 2007)	25
<i>Tex. Nat. Res. Conservation Comm'n v. IT-Davy</i> , 74 S.W.3d 849, 855 (Tex. 2002)	26
<i>Tex. River Barges v. City of San Antonio</i> , 21 S.W.3d 347, 356 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2000, pet. denied)	5, 6
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 22.021	13
<i>Town of Highland Park v. McCullers</i> , No. 05-19-01431-CV, 2021 WL 2766390 (Tex. App.—Dallas June 29, 2021, no pet.)	7
<i>Wasson Interests, Ltd. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 559 S.W.3d 142, 149-50 (Tex. 2018) [<i>Wasson II</i>]	passim
<i>Wheelabrator Air Pollution Control, Inc. v. City of San Antonio</i> , 489 S.W.3d 448, 450 (Tex. 2016)	4, 7, 8

Statutes

Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 101.0215	3
Airport Property. Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 22.024	19
Chapter 271 of the Local Government Code	18
Section 2252.908 of the Government Code	18

Tex. Loc. Gov't Code Ann. § 253.011 (d)20
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code Ann. § 253.01120
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 22.00213
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 22.024.....20
